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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Maximum operating pressure:
Operating temperature range:
Flow ratio Kvs (m  /h): 

  
Leak share in Kv of 3-way valves (%):   

Leak share in Kv of 4-way valves (%):  

3-way valve connecton ports
4-way valve connecton ports
Spindle torque:

Compatible liquids:

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ПАРАМЕТРЫ

Максимальное рабочее давление:                                                   
Диапазон рабочих температур:
Коэффициент протекания Kvs (m  /h):   
Доля протекания в Kv для трехходовых 
клапанов(%)
Доля протекания в Kv для четырехходовых

 клапанов (%):
Патрубки трехходового клапана
Патрубки четырехходового клапана 
Крутящий момент шпинделя:
Виды жидкостей, которые могут работать в 
клапане:  вода, гликоль (≤50%)

TECHNISCHE PARAMETER

Maximaler Betriebsdruck:
Betriebstemperaturbereich:
Durchflusskoeffizient (m  /h):
Leckagen-Anteil im Kv-Wert für   

Leckagen-Anteil im Kv-Wert für 

Verbindungen für ein 3-Gang-Ventil:
Verbindungen für ein 4-Gang-Ventil:
Drehmoment der Spindel:
Flüssigkeitsarten, die in einem Ventil wirken 
können:  Wasser, Glykol (≤50%)

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY

Maximální provozní tlak:
Rozsah provozní teploty:
Průtokový součinitel Kvs (m  /h):

Podíl průsaků v Kv pro 3-cestné ventily (%):

Podíl průsaků v Kv pro 4-cestné ventily (%):

Přípojka 3-cestného ventilu
Přípojka 4-cestného ventilu
Točivý moment vřetena:
Druh kapalin, které mohou pracovat ve voda, glykol (≤50%)
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PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

Maksymalne ciśnienie pracy: 1,0MPa (10bar)
Zakres temperatury pracy:  -10ºC÷110ºC
Współczynnik przepływu Kvs (m³/h):  12
Udział przecieków w Kv dla zaworów ≤0,03%

Udział przecieków w Kv dla zaworów
 ≤0,2%

Przyłącza zaworu 3-drogowego

 DN20

        

 DN25

  

 DN32

 

DN40

 
Moment obrotu wrzeciona: <1 Nm

woda, glikol (≤50%)

PL
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Rodzaje płynów, które mogą pracować w 

Przyłącza zaworu 4-drogowego
Rp 3/4 Rp 1 Rp1-1/4 Rp1-1/2

water, glycol(≤50%)

 
       

        

3-drogowych (%):

4-drogowych (%):

zaworze:

DN50

40

Rp2

1,0MPa (10bar)
 -10ºC÷110ºC
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<1 Nm
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1,0MPa (10bar)
 -10ºC÷110ºC

 12

≤0,03%

 ≤0,2%

 DN20

        

 DN25

  

 DN32

 

DN40
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Rp 3/4 Rp 1 Rp1-1/4 Rp1-1/2

DN50

40

Rp2

3-Gang-Ventile (%):

4-Gang-Ventile (%):

1,0MPa (10bar)
 -10ºC÷110ºC
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≤0,03%

 ≤0,2%

 DN20

        

 DN25

  

 DN32

 

DN40

 
<1 Nm
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Rp 3/4 Rp 1 Rp1-1/4 Rp1-1/2
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ventilu:

1,0MPa (10bar)
 -10ºC÷110ºC
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Korpus zaworu

Pokrywa zaworu
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ver. „1B”
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Wärmempfänger
Heat load

Wärmeofen
Heating furnace

Piec grzewczy

Lage des Sperrgerätes
Closure position

Pumpe der Heizflüssigkeit
Heating liquid pump

Pompa cieczy grzewczej

Handwheel and scale position

Durchfluss der Heizflüssigkeit
Heating liquid flow

ver. „1A”

T

i   Assembly and operation instructions   montageanleitung 
    luhu

Lage des Reglers und der Skala
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ver. „3A”

ver. „2B”

ver. „2A”
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ver. „4A”

ver. „3B”
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TRANSPORT I PRZECHOWYWANIE
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Z wo  po ow   p z ow w  w op ow  o m p z m.  wo o z  z wo z ow  w  z m

 o  p z  w o   b m.

GWARANCJA

o .  z   w   z wo . w   w o  w p z p  o o  z  p z ób  b z o  

z z  ow .
z  mo m z wo   o  p z p    b  w m ow  z z  ó  pow  w w  mo  o z o

 z w z . Z  b  p m  z w o  p z p ow  f ów p z  o m z w z m.

m w  z wo  z wo ów .

Z z  o pow o .  w ow  w  o ow  f o ow m  .

o  z wo  pow  p z p ow z  o o !

UWAGI KO COWE

o  o pow z o  pow  w z o ow o  ow  mo .
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TRANSPORT AND STORAGE

EN

GUARANTEE:

MISCELLANEOUS

The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damage due to failure to follow the installation and operating instructions.

  

RU

:

 

Transport and store the valves in a container that will protect from damage to the product. Do not toss or throw the valves. Keep in a dry and clean room. Protect

from moisture, water and dirt.

Manufacturer VALVEX S.A. provides 25 year warranty on the valves.  Any unauthorised alterations or alterations departing from this operating instructions 

will void the warranty.

Before installing the valve, flush the entire installation thoroughly to purge out all contaminants from assembly or maintenance of the heating system. Clean the

intake filters at least once a year, before the district heating season.

Install upstream and downstream cut-off valves for easier removal of the product.

The installer of the product shall be responsible for the tightness of all joints. Additional sealing (PTFE tape, tow, etc.) is recommended for tapped joints.

The installer shall test the valve and joints for leaks after the installation!

 

                  

            

                 

                

            

DOPRAVA A SKLADOVÁNÍ

CZ

ZÁRUKA:

NÉ POZNÁMKY

Ventily je   a skladovat v obalu, který chrání   S ventily je zakázáno házet. Skladovat v suché a  místnosti, chránit proti

Výrobce VALVEX S.A. poskytuje na ventily 25 let záruky. Záruka zaniká v  provedení  ve vlastní   nebo  takových, které nejsou v souladu

s

 

tímto

 

návodem

  ventilu je   propláchnout celou instalaci, aby se odstranily y, které vznikly v   a  topné instalace.

topnou sezónou.

. teflonovou páskou, koudelí, atd.

TILE
T

Instrukcja i   Assembly and operation instructions   montageanleitung 
    luhu

TRANSPORT UND LAGERUNG

DE

GARANTIE

SCHLUSSBEMERKUNGEN

anden sind.

Die Ventile müssen in den Verpackungen befördert und gelagert werden, die sie vor  schützen können. Die Ventile dürfen nicht geworfen werden.

Schmutz schützen.

Der  erteilt  eine 25  dauernde  für  Ventile.  Die  erlischt bei der Vorname irgendwelcher  

 bzw. bei

Vor der Montage des Ventils muss die ganze  gründlich gespült werden, um  Verunreinigungen zu entfernen, die infolge der Montage oder

artung entstehen können. Es wird empfohlen, mindestens einmal ühren.

Ventils zu erleichtern, wird es empfohlen, Absperrventile zu montieren.

Für die Dichtigkeit der Verbindungen ist der Monteur verantwortlich. Bei ewindeanschlüssen wir eine che Abdichtung, z. B. mit Teflonband, erg u. s. w. empfohlen.

Der Monteur soll nach der Montagedurchführung eine Dichtigkeit

DEEN RU CZPL



8

AUFZEICHNUNGEN NOTESNOTATKI POZNÁMKY
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